

**No. 13-16254**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Arizona Libertarian Party; Arizona Green  
Party; James March; Kent Solberg; Steve  
Lackey,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Ken Bennett, Arizona Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of  
Arizona

No. CV11-00856-TUC-CKJ

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE  
KEN BENNETT**

Thomas C. Horne  
Attorney General

Michele L. Forney  
Todd M. Allison  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-3333  
(602) 542-8308 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Arizona Secretary of State Ken  
Bennett

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Arizona Revised Statutes § 16-152(A)(5) Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	8
A. Standard of Review. ....	8
B. The District Court Applied the Appropriate Balancing Standard of Review for Analyzing Constitutional Challenges to State Election Laws.....	9
C. The District Court Properly Determined that A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) Did Not Severely Burden Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights.....	13
1. A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) does not burden Minority Parties’ right to continued representation on the Arizona ballot.....	14
2. Minority Parties failed to demonstrate that A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) burdens their rights to affiliate with Arizona voters. ....	17
D. The State’s Interests Behind A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) Justify the Insignificant Burden to Minority Parties’ Constitutional Rights.....	24

E. Section 16-152 Does Not Invidiously Discriminate Against Minority Parties.....	29
F. Section 16-152(A)(5) Does Not Have to Be Narrowly Tailored to Further the State’s Interests.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
ADDENDUM.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Constitution Party of Kan. v. Kobach</i> , 695 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 13, 24, 27

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 14, 24, 29

*Green Party of Ark. v. Daniels*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Ark. 2010)..... 24, 33, 35

*Green Party of N.Y. State v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections*,  
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

*Greenville Cnty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. South Carolina*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 655 (D.S.C. 2011).....10

*Iowa Socialist Party v. Nelson*,  
909 F.2d 1175 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 18, 35

*Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner*,  
638 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 11, 20, 21

*Libertarian Party of Wash. v. Munro*,  
31 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 12, 17, 34

*Libertarian Party v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011).....27

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) .....12

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....11

*Patriot Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Elections*,  
95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 32, 33

*S.C. Green Party v. S.C. State Election Comm'n*,  
647 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D.S.C. 2009).....24

*Sluimer v. Verity, Inc.*,  
606 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2010).....8

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 12, 24, 25, 27

*Torres v. City of Madera*,  
648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8

*United States v. Carolene Prods.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....9

*Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Grange*,  
676 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 16

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 30, 31, 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3

A.R.S. § 16-112(A).....4

A.R.S. § 16-152.....4

A.R.S. § 16-152(A).....19

A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) ..... passim

A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(5) (2010) (amended 2011) .....5

A.R.S. § 16-152(C) .....5

A.R.S. § 16-152(E) ..... 4, 14, 19

A.R.S. § 16-467.....26

A.R.S. § 16-801.....15

A.R.S. § 16-804..... 15, 16, 34

A.R.S. § 16-804(A)..... 15, 17

A.R.S. § 16-804(B) .....15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....3

Other Authorities

*Arizona’s Green Party Loses Recognized Status,*  
Press Release by the Arizona Secretary of State’s Office, Nov. 20, 2013,  
*available at* <http://www.azsos.gov/releases/2013/pressrelease31.htm>.....27
